State of South Dakota

NINETY-THIRD SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2018

607Z0697

SENATE COMMEMORATION NO. 28

Introduced by: Senators Nelson, Jensen (Phil), Russell, and Stalzer and Representatives May, Howard, and Pischke

A LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATION, Commending and honoring Angela Kennecke for excellence in investigative reporting in service to the people of South Dakota.

WHEREAS, Angela is a renowned investigative reporter at KELOLAND Media Group in Sioux Falls and is acknowledged across the state by fans and colleagues as one of the top investigative reporters in South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, the free press and American journalism, are one of the pillars of democracy our nation was founded upon; and

WHEREAS, the role of the news media in a free and democratic society requires journalists to constantly question authority and hold the actions of those in positions of trust and authority in light for the appropriate scrutiny of the people; and

WHEREAS, objective journalistic investigative reporting and honest political public service are natural allies; and

WHEREAS, Angela Kennecke's investigative reporting created awareness to issues adversely affecting South Dakotans, which directly facilitated legislative oversight and actions; and

WHEREAS, "Tyranny, like hell, is not easily conquered." It flourishes in the absence of public accountability and when our government's actions are hidden from the public eye. A free-press, eternal vigilance, diligent reporting, and an informed public are instrumental to maintaining the freedoms of the American people; and

WHEREAS, much work remains to be done as reporting on the affairs of government is a never-ending, difficult task; and

WHEREAS, while we commend Angela for her past exceptional reporting to the public, our commendation is not in-conclusion, but a well-deserved interim gesture of appreciation, respect, and encouragement for her continued efforts:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT COMMEMORATED, by the Ninety-Third Legislature of the State of South Dakota, on behalf of the great people of South Dakota, we hereby commend and

- 2 - SC 28

honor Angela Kennecke for her excellence in investigative reporting. We extend our heartfelt thanks and best wishes for her continued success.